at December 31, 2021 for the years 2021 to 2025, for Jordan, which is the country where the Bank operates and
therefore is the country that has a material impact on ECL.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Growth in National Exports Percentage

Base scenario (0.98%) (0.18%) (0.28%) 0.07% (0.02%)

Adverse scenario (1.48%) (0.68%) (0.78%) (0.43%) (0.52%)

Positive scenario (0.49%) 0.32% 0.22% 0.57% 0.48%

Change in Gross Domestic Product Percentage

Base scenario 83.14% (15.98%) 14.38% (0.03%) 0.14%

Adverse scenario 23.72% (75.40%) (45.04%) (59.45%) (59.56%)

Positive scenario 142.56% 43.44% 73.80% 59.39% 59.27%

Change in Balance of Payments

Base scenario 0.28% (17.44%) (3.03%) (2.87%) 0.02%

Adverse scenario (14.35%) (32.06%) (17.65%) (17.49%) (14.60%)

Positive scenario 14.90% (2.82%) 11.60% 11.75% 14.64%

The table below outlines the sensitivity analysis on how ECL will change if the key macroeconomic indicators used
to calculate ECL change by 5% for the year 2021 noting that the increase in expected credit loss represents negative
impact on the Group’s equity while the decrease in expected credit loss represents positive impact on the Group’s
equity.

Direct Credit Facilities Indirect Credit Facilities
(Contingent Liabilities)

JD JD
Growth in National Exports

+5%  (7,898,259) (1,543,781)

-5%   7,898,259   1,543,781

Change in Gross Domestic Product

+5% (7,743,437) (1,504,254)

-5% 7,743,437 1,504,254

Change in Balance of Payments

+5% (18,461) -

-5% 18,461 -

Annual Report 2021

168

1.
 C

ol
la

te
ra

l h
el

d
as

 s
ec

ur
it

y
an

d
ot

he
r c

re
di

t e
nh

an
ce

m
en

ts
Th

e
Ba

nk
 h

ol
ds

 c
ol

la
te

ra
l o

r o
th

er
 c

re
di

t e
nh

an
ce

m
en

ts
 to

 m
iti

ga
te

 c
re

di
t r

is
k

as
so

ci
at

ed
 w

ith
 fi

na
nc

ia
l a

ss
et

s.
Th

e
es

tim
at

ed
 v

al
ue

 o
f c

ol
la

te
ra

ls
 h

el
d

at
 e

nd
 o

f
th

e
re

po
rt

in
g

pe
rio

d
is

 JD
 4

,8
32

,8
74

,7
83

   a
s o

f D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
02

1
(J

D
 4

,6
86

,8
39

,7
00

 a
s o

f D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
02

0)
. T

hi

[…]

2
55

0,
79

0,
20

0
32

2,
95

9,
88

7
20

0,
94

1,
92

0
1,

83
8,

21
8,

63
3

7,
18

8,
51

5,
36

9

 T
O

TA
L

A
SS

ET
S

(A
CC

O
RD

IN
G

 T
O

 T
H

EI
R

EX
PE

CT
ED

 M
AT

U
RI

TY
)

1,
51

8,
99

7,
32

9
61

7,
64

9,
85

7
44

9,
75

5,
01

1
82

4,
56

2,
30

2
2,

95
3,

87
3,

57
0

1,
22

3,
31

1,
78

8
71

7,
89

9,
36

0
8,

30
6,

04
9,

21
7

Consolidated Financial Statements

189

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR):
The average liquidity coverage ratio for the six months year ended in December 31, 2021 was 162.2% and 172 % for
Jordan Branches and the Banking Group respectively. The liquidity coverage ratio as of in December 31, 2021 was
167.8% and 182.6% for Jordan Branches and the Banking Group respectively.

Following are the details of the calculation as of December 31, 2021:

Banking GroupJordan Branches

JD 000’JD 000’
2,507,9972,295,740High qualified liquid assets before adjustments

2,507,9972,295,740High qualified liquid assets after adjustments

1,373,4291,368,041Net Cash outflow

182.6%167.8%Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)

Off- statement of financial position to items:

2021
Up to 1 Year 1 - 5 Years Over 5 Years Total

JD JD JD JD
Letters of credit and acceptances 266,118,158 487,205,298 - 753,323,456

Un-utilized ceilings 525,281,052 - - 525,281,052

Letters of guarantee 169,953,978 253,305,369 11,614,836 434,874,183

   Total 961,353,188 740,510,667 11,614,836 1,713,478,691

2020
Up to 1 Year 1 - 5 Years Over 5 Years Total

JD JD JD JD
Letters of credit and acceptances 150,212,781 326,266,280 39,704,000 516,183,061

Un-utilized ceilings 445,547,020 - - 445,547,020

Letters of guarantee 126,932,441 317,757,529 21,561,842 466,251,812

   Total 722,692,242 644,023,809 61,265,842 1,427,981,893

48. Fair Value Hierarchy
The following table analyzes the financial instruments recorded at fair value based on the valuation method, which
is defined at different levels as follows:

Level 1: List prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

 Level 2:
Information other than the stated price included in level 1, which is monitored for the asset or liability, either
directly (such as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from the prices).

Level 3: Information on the asset or liability not based on those observed in the market (unobservable information).

Annual Report 2021

190

December 31, 2021
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

JD JD JD JD
Financial Assets:

Financial assets at fair value through other
   comprehensive income

349,850,483 - 26,347,895 376,198,378

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss

4,180,221 - 450,584 4,630,805

Direct credit facilities at fair value through the
profit or loss

96,646,207 - - 96,646,207

   Total 450,676,911 - 26,798,479 477,475,390

December 31, 2020
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

JD JD JD JD
December 31, 2020

Financial Assets

Financial assets at fair value through other
  comprehensive income

345,752,694 - 26,129,906 371,882,600

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss

3,822,994 - 632,797 4,455,791

Direct credit facilities at fair value through the
   profit or loss

130,690,360 - - 130,690,360

   Total 480,266,048 - 26,762,703 507,028,751

The below table shows the movement on level 3 financial assets:

December, 31

2021 2020

JD JD
Fair value as of beginning of the year 26,762,703 26,261,313

New investments during the year 684,443 703,885

Changes in fair value during the year (648,667) (123,521)

Investments sold during the year - (78,974)

   Total 26,798,479 26,762,703

49. Fiduciary Accounts
Investment accounts managed on behalf of customers amounted to JD 565 thousands as of December 31, 2021
against JD 586 thousands as of December 31, 2020. These accounts are not included in the assets and liabilities of
the Bank’s financial statements. The management’s commissions and fees on these accounts JD 81,508 for 2021 (JD
28,975 for 2020) are recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Consolidated Financial Statements

191

50. Assets and Liabilities Expected Maturities
The following table illustrates the assets and liabilities according to the expected maturity periods:

2021
Up to 1 Year Over 1 Year Total

JD JD JD
Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 859,014,316 147,927,187 1,006,941,503

Balances at banks and financial institutions 410,798,114   - 410,798,114

Deposits at banks and financial institutions 50,637,962   - 50,637,962

Financial assets through profit or loss 4,180,223 450,582 4,630,805

Credit facilities - net 1,366,760,621 2,483,505,526 3,850,266,147

Direct credit facilities at fair value through the profit or
loss 32,836,207 63,810,000 96,646,207

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 123,850,461 252,347,917 376,198,378

Financial assets at amortized cost 604,058,073 1,388,209,989 1,992,268,062

Property and equipment - net   - 167,054,195 167,054,195

Intangible assets - net   - 19,931,202 19,931,202

Right of use asset   - 24,653,213 24,653,213

Deferred tax assets   - 122,196,386 122,196,386

Other assets 34,367,556 88,692,536 123,060,092

   Total Assets 3,486,503,533 4,758,778,733 8,245,282,266

Liabilities:

Banks and financial institutions deposits 821,625,678 23,000,000 844,625,678

Customers’ deposits 1,868,840,126 3,344,350,340 5,213,190,466

Margin accounts 173,086,968 97,654,969 270,741,937

Loans and borrowings 169,331,055 192,934,793 362,265,848

Sundry provisions 348,363 27,750,819 28,099,182

Income tax provision 55,815,858   - 55,815,858

Deferred tax liabilities   - 6,853,746 6,853,746

Lease liability 2,070,672 21,610,026 23,680,698

Other liabilities 94,835,973 128,368,705 223,204,678

   Total Liabilities 3,185,954,693 3,842,523,398 7,028,478,091

   Net 300,548,840 916,255,335 1,216,804,175

Annual Report 2021

192

2020
Up to 1 Year Over 1 Year Total

JD JD JD
Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  1,014,156,547  111,617,747  ,125,774,294

Balances at banks and financial institutions  360,632,307  -   360,632,307

Deposits at banks and financial institutions  53,681,863  -   53,681,863

Financial assets through profit or loss  4,455,791  -   4,455,791

Credit facilities - net 1,549,502,939 2,427,240,833 3,976,743,772

Direct credit facilities at fair value through the profit or
loss

31,905,000 98,785,360 130,690,360

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

 91,991,666  279,890,934  371,882,600

Financial assets at amortized cost  273,613,669  1,560,228,626 1,833,842,295

Property and equipment - net -  174,997,134  174,997,134

Intangible assets - net - 18,995,985 18,995,985

Right of use asset - 25,269,889 25,269,889

Deferred tax assets -  105,241,081  105,241,081

Other assets 31,663,381  92,178,465  123,841,846

   Total Assets 3,411,603,163 4,894,446,054 8,306,049,217

Liabilities:

Banks and financial institutions deposits  777,725,622  -   777,725,622

Customers’ deposits  2,651,398,132  2,815,076,833 5,466,474,965

Margin accounts  148,523,554  85,739,776  234,263,330

Loans and borrowings  147,774,098  166,804,524  314,578,622

Sundry provisions  320,332  41,252,701  41,573,033

Income tax provision  39,607,389  8,908,179  48,515,568

Deferred tax liabilities  -  8,981,193  8,981,193

Lease liability 2,307,490 22,057,726 24,365,216

Other liabilities 89,075,752 138,638,408 227,714,160

   Total Liabilities 3,856,732,369 3,287,459,340 7,144,191,709

   Net (445,129,206) 1,606,986,714 1,161,857,508

Consolidated Financial Statements

193

51. Contractual Commitments and Contingent Liabilities
This item consists of the following:

a. Credit commitments and commitments:
December, 31

2021 2020

JD JD
Letters of credit 622,808,264 412,206,319

Acceptances 130,515,192 103,976,742

Letters of Guarantee:

Payment 107,431,378 108,719,285

Performance 118,465,594 120,996,066

Other 208,977,211 236,536,461

Forward foreign currency contracts 288,753,278 299,696,658

Currency swap contracts 14,180,000 14,180,000

Unutilized direct credit facilities ceilings 525,281,052 445,547,020

   Total 2,016,411,969 1,741,858,551